

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6786 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 14 OF 2025

Dadi Framroze Vatcha

... Applicant

In the matter between

Dadi Framroze Vatcha

... Plaintiff

V/s.

Lohrasp D. Kalyaniwala & Ors.

... Defendants

Adv. Cyrus Bharucha a/w. Adv. Anuja Jhunjhunwala a/w. Adv. Husrav Sukhia
i/b. M. Mulla & Associates for the Plaintiff.

Adv. Nelly Mehta i/b. NMA Legal for Defendant/Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 21st JANUARY 2026

P. C.:

1. Mr. Bharucha, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Applicant tenders a copy of the Additional Affidavit-in-Support of the Interim Application dated 20th January 2026. A copy of the same also been handed over to Ms. Nelly Mehta, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1, 2 and 3.

2. Considering the subsequent events that have transpired in the matter, Mr. Bharucha seeks leave to take out a fresh Interim Application

instead of amending the Interim Application. Let this Interim Application be filed and served on or before 2nd February 2026. Reply if any, shall be filed and served on or before 16th February 2026. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed and served on or before 23rd February 2026.

3. Ms. Nelly Mehta, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1, 2 & 3, on instructions of her client submits that they will not deal with the securities of the deceased that are lying to the credit of the ICICI Bank Demat Account and to the amounts of dividends etc., that are received in respect thereto which are also deposited into the ICICI Bank Account, details of which are disclosed in paragraph 3 of statement of accounts dated 27th October 2025 filed by Defendant Nos. 1, 2 & 3.

4. Stand over to 6th March 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Ajay Jadhav
11.IA/6786/2025